

16-3830-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF TELEVISION MUSIC LICENSE COMMITTEE,
LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT**

R. BRUCE RICH
BENJAMIN E. MARKS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
A. The Local Television Music Licensing Marketplace	3
B. The PROs’ Persistent Efforts to Thwart the Protections Afforded Local Television Broadcasters by Their Consent Decrees.....	5
1. The Consent Decrees’ Purpose to Rein in BMI’s and ASCAP’s Market Power	5
2. BMI’s and ASCAP’s Efforts to Thwart the Decrees’ Objectives.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Plain Language of the BMI Decree, Supported by the Underlying Rationale of the Governing Language, Requires Full Works Licensing	15
B. BMI’s Agreements with Its Affiliated Writers and Music Publishers, Its License Agreements With Local Television Broadcasters, and Its Court Pronouncements All Confirm the Plain Reading of the BMI Decree to Require Full Works Licensing	20
1. Affiliation Agreements.....	20
2. Licenses with Local Television Broadcasters.....	21
3. BMI’s Prior Judicial Acknowledgment of the Mandated Scope of Its License Grants.....	23
C. BMI’s Sought-After Interpretation is Antithetical to Copyright Law.....	25
D. BMI’s Sought-After Interpretation is Antithetical to the Goals of the BMI Decree and Would Unduly Disrupt the Operations of Local Television Broadcasters.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden-Rochelle Inc. v. ASCAP</i> , 80 F. Supp. 888 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	4
<i>ASCAP v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1990)	5, 9
<i>ASCAP v. THP Capstar Acquisition Corp. (In Re Application of THP Capstar Acquisition Corp.)</i> , Case No. 11-127, 2011 WL 1836821 (2d Cir. May 6, 2011).....	6, 7
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S.1 (1979).....	6, 18, 19, 23
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , Case No. 7701578, 1978 WL 207040 (U.S. Nov. 17, 1978).....	24
<i>BMI v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 08 Civ. 216 (LLS) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2010).....	12
<i>BMI v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 16
<i>BMI v. DMX, Inc.</i> , No. 10-3429-cv, 2010 WL 5558379 (2d Cir. Dec. 29, 2010)	25
<i>Buffalo Broad. Co. v. ASCAP</i> , 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>M Witmark & Sons v. Jensen</i> , 80 F. Supp. 843 (D. Minn. 1948).....	4
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , C.A. No. 41-1395 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2001).....	1, 4, 11

<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , Civ. No. 41-1395 (WCC) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , No. CIV. 13-95 (WCC), 1989 WL 222654 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 1989).....	9
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , No. CIV. 13-95 (WCC), 1993 WL 60687 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. BMI</i> , 64 Civ. 3787 (LLS) (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1999).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. BMI (In Re Application of AEI Music Network, Inc.)</i> , Case No. 00-6123 (2d Cir. June 26, 2000)	6, 12
<i>United States v. BMI</i> , No. 64-Civ-3787 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	15, 18
<i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir.1989)	25
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. BMI</i> , No. 09 CIV. 10366 LLS, 2011 WL 1630996 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2011)	12
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 106(4)	3
17 U.S.C. § 201	25
Other Authorities	
<i>Compositions, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)	30
Local Rule 29.1(b)	1
